

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2023-0889
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Ashtabula County Court of Appeals,
	:	Eleventh Appellate District
DELMAR HICKMAN,	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	COA Case No. 2022-A-0114

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DELMAR HICKMAN**

---

Ashtabula County Prosecutor's Office

Colleen M. O'Toole, 0053652  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Christopher R. Fortunato, 0038599  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
(*Counsel of Record*)

25 West Jefferson Street  
Jefferson, Ohio 44047  
(440) 576-3662  
(440) 576-3600 – Fax  
crfortunato@ashtabulacounty.us

**COUNSEL FOR STATE OF OHIO**

Ashtabula County Public Defender's Office

Margaret Brunarski, 0090399  
Public Defender  
Michael J. Ledenko, 0099775  
Assistant Public Defender  
(*Counsel of Record*)

22 East Jefferson Street  
Jefferson, Ohio 44047  
(440) 998-2628  
(440) 998-2972 – Fax  
mledenko@ashtabulacountypd.com

**COUNSEL FOR DELMAR HICKMAN**

Jeremy Masters, 0079587  
Assistant Public Defender  
(*Counsel of Record*)

Russell Patterson, 0103131  
Assistant Public Defender

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394  
(614) 752-5167 – Fax  
russell.patterson@opd.ohio.gov

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE,  
OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>	
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....		
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1	
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE, OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER</b> .....	1	
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</b> .....	1	
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	2	
 <b><u>Appellant Delmar Hickman’s Proposition of Law:</u></b>		
 <b>A trial court has no discretion to deny a change in commitment requested in the absence of clear and convincing evidence indicating that the level change should not be granted.</b> .....		2
I. The Due Process Clause requires that the nature of a person’s commitment bear a reasonable relation to the purpose of the person’s commitment.....	2	
II. Ohio’s statutory scheme provides due process by placing the burden on the state to show that the nature of commitment is appropriate by clear and convincing evidence .....	3	
III. The Eleventh District’s decision reads the state’s burden of proof out of the Revised Code and violates the Due Process Clause .....	6	
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	9	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	10	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 99 S.Ct. 1804, 60 L.Ed.2d 323 (1979) .....	2, 3, 6
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 112 S.Ct. 1780, 118 L.Ed.2d 437 (1992).....	2, 3, 6
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	3
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715, 92 S.Ct. 1845, 32 L.Ed.2d 435 (1972).....	2
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354, 103 S.Ct. 3043, 77 L.Ed.2d 694 (1983).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 11th Dist. Ashtabula No. 2022-A-0114, 2023-Ohio-1793 .....	6, 7
<i>State v. Stutler</i> , 169 Ohio St.3d 639, 2022-Ohio-2792, 207 N.E.3d 671 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution .....	2
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
R.C. 2945.37 .....	4
R.C. 2945.401 .....	<i>passim</i>
